
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
  

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

19 July 2022 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet on 
Wednesday, 27th July, 2022 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston PE21 8QR 
 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Paul Skinner 
Deputy Leader – Councillor Nigel Welton 
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Richard Austin BEM, Deborah Evans, Martin Griggs and 
Jonathan Noble 

 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

C   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

D   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Friday 22 July 2022.  
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING ITEM)*  
 

2   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE (BTAC) 
(STANDING ITEM)  
 

3   UK SHARED PROSPERITY UPDATE (UKSPF) INVESTMENT PLAN (Pages 15 - 
62) 
 

 (A report by Michelle Sacks, Deputy Chief Executive (Growth)) 
 
Porfolio Holder: Cllr Nigel Welton  
 

4   CULTURAL FRAMEWORK FOR INVESTMENT (Pages 63 - 98) 
 

 (A report by Lydia Rusling, Assistant Director for Economic Growth)  
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Richard Austin  
 

5   GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/22 (Pages 99 - 122) 
 

 (A report by Chris Ayriss, Strategic Finance Manager PSPS and Peter Davy, 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Client) PSPS)  
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jonathan Noble 
 

6   UPDATE ON THE BOSTON FISHING INDUSTRY  
 

 (A Verbal report from Councillor Nigel Welton, Portfolio Holder)  
 

 
 

* In accordance with the Constitution, recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees referred to Cabinet (if any) shall be included at this point in the 
agenda (unless they have been considered in the context of the Cabinet 
deliberations on a substantive item on the agenda) within six weeks of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee completing its report / recommendations. 

 
Call-In –any decision taken by the Cabinet concerning an item on this agenda can be 
‘called in’ in accordance with the Constitution, within 5 working days of the decision 
notice being published.  It is expected that the decision notice will be published on                                   
Friday 29th July 2022  Subject to this publication, the deadline for calling in a decision 
is 5 p.m. on Friday 5th August 2022.  
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
Alternative Versions - Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format 
such as larger text, Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on 
direct dial (01205) 314227 
 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lorraine Bush, 
Democratic Services Manager, Municipal Buildings, Boston Tel. no: 01205 314224  e-mail 
lorraine.bush@boston.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET ON 4 JULY 2022 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: WEDNESDAY, 6 MAY 2022 

 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN:  WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2022 

 
NOTES: 
 
MINUTE NUMBER 11 HAS BEEN GRANTED EXEMPTION FROM CALL IN ON THE 
GROUNDS OF URGENCY. 
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO 
[...]
s notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: Cabinet 

DATE: 27th July 2022 

SUBJECT: 

PURPOSE:  

UK Shared Prosperity Update (UKSPF) Investment Plan 

To provide an update on UKSPF and Investment Plan 

KEY DECISION: Yes 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Nigel Welton 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Deputy Chief Executive (Growth) 

Deputy Chief Executive (Growth) 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

To present the UK Shared Prosperity Fund draft submission and provide background on the 

consultation process. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To approve the draft UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan. 

 

2. To delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive (Growth), in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Economic Growth, the authority to make any amendments that might arise 

prior to the submission to Department of Levelling Up, Communities and Housing. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To enable the submission of the Investment Plan within the timescales, 1st August at the latest, 

to enable the Council to receive the allocation of £2.2 million for the benefit of the communities 

of  the Borough of Boston. 

 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

To do nothing would be mean that the Investment Plan would not be submitted and the Council 

would lose the opportunity to receive £2.2 million of funding for the Borough. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is now open and it provides funding for economic 
development across the whole of the UK. The focus of the fund is in part the replacement for 
the old European Social Fund, with an emphasis on skills based training and development. 
However, the UKSPF is wider and more flexible than its EU forerunners.  

1.2 The South & East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership (SELCP) is to receive £9.3 million over the 
next three years. The Fund is a key part of the Government’s ‘Levelling Up’ agenda, providing 
money for local councils to invest in: 

• Local communities and places 

• Support for local businesses 

• People and skills 

The breakdown of the funding between the Councils is as follows:- 

Boston Borough Council - £2.2 million 

East Lindsey District Council - £4.4 million  

South Holland District Council - £2.7 million. 

1.3 The Investment Plan is a strategy document that details how the allocation of the funding will 
deliver outcomes for our people and place under the three themes, set out above.  

It should be noted the funding element for the people and skills theme does not commence 
until next year.  The funding may be spent on activities or buildings and equipment but is 
predominantly for revenue projects and there is a suggested split between revenue and 
capital for each year; 

2022/23 Revenue 90% Capital 10% 

2023/24 Revenue 87% Capital 13% 

2024/25 Revenue 80% Capital 20% 

1.4 The timescale to deliver has been challenging. From 13th June 2022 until approximately 4th 
July the SELCP has consulted with local stakeholders, partners and the local community to 
identify what our community and stakeholders would like to see delivered - projects and 
initiatives that matter to local people and will really make a difference. Across the partnership 
there have been 756 questionnaires submitted, and taking into account social media, the 
response rate rises to over 1,000. The submissions have been analysed and the summary may 
be found at Appendix 2. 

 

Page 16



The SELCP must submit the Investment Plan to Government by 1st August. 

In October/November 2022 the funding will be confirmed and following a competitive 
process we will be appointing the partners who will deliver the agreed projects over the three- 
year period. 

2. REPORT 

2.1 The UKSPF is a central pillar of the UK government’s ambitious Levelling Up agenda and a 
signif
[...]
approach to regeneration, in line with the Government’s Levelling Up White Paper and 

links culture with community engagement to support our Partnership objectives. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Arts Council England has provided the funding to create the Cultural Framework, therefore it is a 

requirement of the funding to produce the strategic document. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Arts Council England (ACE) awarded funding to both East Lindsey District Council and 

Boston Borough Council to support the development of cultural strategies. 

 

1.2 Following the Strategic Alliance with Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey District 

Council in August 2021 we agreed to align the two strategies.  

 

1.3 An extension to the work was granted to ensure a connected approach to both projects. We 

proposed a joint strategy or framework, which provides both authorities with the cultural 

principles we want to see reflected in each place.  

 

1.4 The work was informed by the current research and engagement which has been led by 

Magna Vitae, whilst engaging with Transported (and other partners) to ensure a solid and 

robust foundation for the area.  

 

Page 64



3 
 

1.5 Each grant has enabled a place-focused approach for culture in Boston and East Lindsey. A 

timeline was agreed to produce a cultural strategy adopted by the Alliance with place-based 

plans for each area to support funding applications, increase engagement with art and 

culture and facilitate greater connectivity.  

 

2. REPORT 

 

2.1 Set against a backdrop of Covid recovery and a new South and East Lincolnshire Councils 

Partnership, the new Cultural Framework seeks to build on the significant progress in recent 

years to support cultural activity, build capacity, and demonstrate commitment to 

excellence and innovation in cultural infrastructure, partnership and programming. 

 

2.2  The Framework aligns with the Government’s Levelling Up White Paper and funding 

opportunities of Cultural Investment through Town Deals and Levelling Up Funds. It is also 

symbiotic with recent policy for the visitor economy and the ambition for Culture to 

support communities’ health and well-being.  

 

2.3  Both Boston and East Lindsey have been designated Arts Council Priority Places – areas 

where there is significant potential but also one where multiple barriers have historically 

stood in the way of system-wide cultural renewal.  

 

2.4 Consultation through a programme of workshops and interviews has informed the draft 

document. An online survey across East Lindsey and Boston gathered a wider range of 

opinions. Key points included: 

 

2.4.1 50% felt there weren’t sufficient or appropriate venues, with cost or administrative 

barriers cited alongside the lack of purpose built cultural infrastructure for some 

types of cultural activity. 

2.4.2 The importance of collaboration and creative organisations to freelancers was 

clearly seen with 82% having worked with a cultural organisation in the area, 68% 

outside the area, and 16% internationally and 63% with an organisation in another 

sector (e.g. technology, health, wellbeing and tourism). 

2.4.3 67% felt there weren’t enough live events indicating an appetite for more. They felt 

cultural activity was affordable (53%), open and inclusive (54%) which reflects the 

community nature of much activity. 

2.4.4 Transport, size and the rural nature of the area were frequently cited as barriers. 

 

2.5 The draft Cultural Framework at Appendix A has proposed Four Strategic Themes emerging 

from the Consultation and Research: Culture for All; Health and Wellbeing; Cultural 

Infrastructure and Cultural Places. 

 

2.6 Multiple barriers have historically stood in the way of system-wide cultural renewal. The 

area’s ageing population and sustained loss of younger talent, limited transport links, health 

and wellbeing indicators, fragmented communities, and lack of critical mass in a r
[...]
lancers and micro creative enterprises. The SELCP 
Culture Board is of a similar model to the Creativity Board being established in North East 
Lincolnshire. This will facilitate joint working from the Humber to the Wash: an unprecedented 
cultural partnership opportunity for Greater Lincolnshire. 
 
Timeline:  

• Deadline for EOI 18 May 

• Spring to September 2022: Assessment, balancing and decision-making 

• October 2022: Sharing funding decisions  

• October 2022 – February 2023: Funding agreements 

• 1 April 2023 - The 2023-26 Investment Programme will come into effect 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

REPORT TO: Cabinet 

DATE: 27th July 2022 

SUBJECT: General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn 2021/22 

KEY DECISION: 

  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

N/A 

 

Councillor Jonathan Noble 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: 

Chris Ayriss (Strategic Finance Manager PSPS) and Peter Davy 

(Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Client) PSPS) 

N/A 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the draft financial position for Boston Borough Council for 2021/22.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
That Cabinet: 

1 Notes the provisional year end position, variations to the 2021/22 approved budget and 
resulting effect on the Council's balances and reserves as shown in Appendix A.   

2 
 
  

Recommends to Council to transfer £1,830,999 to the Funding Volatility Reserve to fund 
the 2022/23 budget, this being the Section 31 grant allocated to the Council in 2021/22 but 
required in 2022/23. 

3 Notes and approved the use of reserves in Table 3 at Appendix A 

4 Recommends to Council to drawdown £1,864,887 from the Funding Volatility Reserve 
which is the Section 31 grant set aside in 2020/21 to cover the reduced Business Rates 
received in 2021/22.  

5 Recommends to Council that the final revenue surplus (currently estimated to be £165,024) 
be transferred to the Transformation Reserve to fund future projects which will help realise 
future revenue savings and service improvements.  

Page 99

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 6. Cabinet notes the 2021/22 capital position shown in Table 4 and agrees the changes 
required to the Capital Programme for 2022/23.  

7 Recommend to Council the carry forward of Capital Budget of £3.55m as detailed in Table 6 
of Appendix A. 

  

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To ensure the Council’s provisional financial position for 2021/22 is considered and related 

decisions approved. It is important that cabinet are aware of the financial position of the 

General Fund to ensure that they can make informed decisions that are affordable and 

financially sustainable for the Council 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

To not approve the reserve movements outlined. 

 

REPORT 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The 2021/22 year has seen the country move out of the pandemic response into a recovery 

phase. The Council is still seeing the effects of the pandemic on its finances which have 
been both positive and negative. This combined with the squeeze on household finances 
which has been seen in the latter part of the financial year, has meant it has been more 
difficult than usual to budget and forecast the financial position of the Authority. The draft 
underspend for the year is mainly as a result of increased one off government support and 
the review of its provisions. The details of the outturn are attached at Appendix A and show 
the full financial position of the Council which includes revenue, capital, treasury and 
collection fund. 

 
2. Quarter 3 to Quarter 4 
 
2.1 Throughout the year, quarterly monitoring reports are completed forecasting the expected 

year end outturn against the budget.  This report provides a summary on the provisional full 
year outturn at 31st March 2022, as illustrated in the Appendix, for the following areas: 

 

• The General Fund Revenue Budget, 

• The General Fund Reserves Position, 

• The Capital Outturn for 2021/22, and 

• High level Treasur
[...]
o Use of Reserve – to fund business rates deficit and Economic Development Expenditure. 

• Covid 19 

o Additions to – New Burdens funding 

o Use of Reserve – Test and Trace, and to fund income pressures during the year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
2 
 
 
 
3  

Recommends to Council to transfer £1,830,999 to the Funding Volatility Reserve to fund the 
2022/23 budget, this being the Section 31 grant allocated to the Council in 2021/22 but required in 
2022/23. 
 
Notes and approved the use of reserves in table 3 at Appendix A.  

4 Recommends to Council to drawdown £1,864,887 from the Funding Volatility Reserve which is the 
Section 31 grant set aside in 2020/21 to cover the reduced Business Rates received in 2021/22.  

5 Recommends to Council that the final revenue surplus (currently estimated to be £165,024) be 
transferred to the Transformation Reserve to fund future projects which will help realise future 
revenue savings and service improvements.  

  

 

Section 2.3 – Capital Budget 

This section covers: 

• Revisions to the Capital Programme 

• Progress against the 2021/22 approved capital programme and the anticipated outturn 

• Financing of the Capital Programme 

  

Page 110



APPENDIX A 

Table 4 – 2021/22 Capital Programme and Q4 Outturn Expenditure 

 Capital Programme 2020/21 Funding of the Capital Programme 

Scheme Approved 
Budget 

2021/22 
 

£000 

Actual 
2021/22 

 
 

£000 

Variance 
(Under)/over  

 
 

£000 

External 
Grants  

 
 

£000 

Revenue 
Funding 

 
 

£000 

Other 
Reserves 

 
 
 

£000 

Capital 
Reserve 

 
 

£000 

Capital 
Receipts 

 
 

£000 

Total 
 
 
 

£000 

Disabled Facilities Grants 949 778 (171) 778     778 

Housing Strategy 56 - (56)      - 

Noise Monitoring 
Equipment 

10 10 -    10  10 

Resurfacing and Footpath 
Improvements 

82 
12 (70)    12  12 

Town Centre Heritage 
Scheme (PSICA 2) 

1,397 154 (1,243) 92  62   154 

Multi Use Games Area 23 6 (17) 6     6 

Information Technology 
Refresh 

200 18
[...]
ll level of collectable debit should 

these appeals be successful, leading to significant reductions in rateable value. The appeals provision (£1.660m) is 

considered sufficient to cover the potential impact of these appeals. 

Business Rates – 2021/22 In-Year Collection 

The collectable debit for 2022/23 was £17.3m with a collection rate of 94.08% achieved at 31 March 2022 (95.82% at 

31 March 2021).  Due to the continued application of some COVID related additional reliefs in 2021/22 the 

collectable debit remains lower than usual.  This makes comparison to pre-covid collection rates less meaningful. 

 

The Covid Additional Relief Fund (CARF) scheme will provide rate relief support against 2021/22 financial year for 

businesses impacted by covid but who have not been supported through other relief schemes.  This relief will be 

awarded in June 2022. 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A MINUTES
	3 UK SHARED PROSPERITY UPDATE (UKSPF) INVESTMENT PLAN
	Appendix 1 - UK SHared Prosperity Fund - Draft Investment Plan
	Appendix 2 - Summary Boston UKSPF Consultation Report 002

	4 CULTURAL FRAMEWORK FOR INVESTMENT
	Appendix A - Cultural Framework for Renewal
	Appendix B -  NPO Briefing

	5 GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/22
	Appendix A - Outturn Report 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET ON 27 JULY 2022 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 29 JULY 2022 

 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: FRIDAY, 5 AUGUST 2022 

 
NOTES: 
 
MINUTE NUMBER 20, HAS BEEN GRANTED EXEMPTION FROM CALL IN ON THE 
GROUNDS OF URGENCY.  
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN. 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 27 July 2022 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Nigel Welton, in the Chair 
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Richard Austin BEM, Martin Griggs and Jonathan Noble   
 
Officers – Deputy Chief Executive – Growth, Assistant Director – Economic Growth, 
Strategic Finance Manager (PSPS), Deputy Chief Finance Officer (PSPS), Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 
 
14   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4 July 2022 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
15   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Skinner. 
 
16   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
17   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Chairman of the meeting reported there was a question from Mr. Darron Abbott.  
However, in accordance with the Cabinet Procedure Rules as Mr. Abbott was not 
present at the meeting the question would not be asked.  A copy of the question and 
response had been circulated to Members for information.  



 
18   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING 

ITEM)* 
 

Reports had been considered by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
comments were included as appropriate.  
 
19   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 

(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM) 
 

There were no recommendations from the Boston Town Area Committee.  
 
20   UK SHARED PROSPERITY UPDATE (UKSPF) INVESTMENT PLAN 

 

 
DECISION 
 
1. That the draft UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan be approved. 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Growth), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth, 
to make any amendments that might arise prior to the submission of the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan to Department of Levelling 
Up, Communities and Housing. 

 

Portfolio 
Holders 
and 
Officer 
 
Cllr Nigel 
Welton 

 
MS 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 

Councillor Nigel Welton introduced a report by the Deputy Chief Executive – Growth setting 
out the UK Shared Prosperity Fund draft submission and the background on the 
consultation process.  
 
The report stated that the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) had opened to provide 
funding for economic development across the whole of the UK.  The focus of the fund was in 
part the replacement for the previous European Social Fund, with an emphasis on skills 
based training and development, but was wider and more flexible than its EU forerunners.  
 
The South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership (SELCP) had been allocated £9.3 
million over the next three years.  The fund was a key part in the government’s ‘Levelling 
Up’ agenda, providing money for councils to invest in: 
 

• Local communities and places 

• Support for local businesses 

• People and skills 
 
Full details of the theme objectives were set out in the UKSPF Prospectus document and 
replicated in the report.  
 
The breakdown of funding between the SELCP was:- 
 

• Boston Borough Council – £2.2 million 



Cabinet 
27 July 2022 

 

 
 

• East Lindsey District Council - £4.4 million 

• South Holland District Council - £2.7 million 
 
It was noted that the funding element for the people and skills theme would not commence 
until 2023.  The funding may be spent on activities or buildings and equipment, but was 
predominantly for revenue projects and there was a suggested split between revenue and 
capital each year.   
 
The Investment Plan, appended to the report, was a strategy document that detailed how 
the allocation of the funding would deliver outcomes for people under the three themes set 
out above.  
 
In considering which projects would be selected to be funded through UKSPF, the 
Prospectus had been clear that there must have been significant public consultation to 
ensure the investment plan met the needs of the community and stakeholders to fully 
maximise the benefits of the fund. 
 
Consultation was held in June and July 2022 and numerous stakeholders were identified 
and encouraged to submit ideas and share further.  There had also been many engagement 
events held with the public and Councillors.   
 
The Corporate and Community Committee had considered the UKSPF at its meeting on 14 
July and were supportive of the plan.  Full Council had been consulted at its meeting on 25 
July 2022 and confirmed its support for the Investment Plan to be submitted.  
 
It was noted there had been a very positive response to the consultation which had been 
used to form the basis of the investment strategy. 
 
The Draft Investment Plan, attached as an appendix to the report, set out:- 
 

• Local Challenges for each theme 

• Local Opportunities for each theme 

• What outcomes were to be delivered for each theme 

• Approach to delivery and governance 

• Examples of some ideas from the consultation responses (for indicative purposes 
only) 

• Examples of collaboration 

• Capacity and capability 
 
It was proposed that 6-8 lead bodies would be identified through a competitive process to 
manage the projects.  This would commence once the Investment Plan had been submitted 
to enable allocation of funding, thereby allowing the lead delivery partners to be in place 
once the Investment Plan was confirmed.  
 
The lead bodies would be responsible for a theme within the delivery arrangements for the 
UKSPF and report to the local authority and a governance board.  
 
The strategy for managing the UKSPF was to link the approach across the three authority 
areas in the SELCP.  Each Shared Prosperity Fund area had to have an independent 
governance group, and for Boston this was proposed to be the Town Fund Board.   The role 



of the governance group was to overview and advise on the evolution and subsequent 
implementation of the UKSPF strategy. 
 
The Investment Plan would be submitted to Government by 1 August 2022.  The 
competitive exercise would commence thereafter, with a final proposition being presented to 
Full Council once notification of the Investment Plan being approved had been received.  
 
In response to Member questions, the Deputy Chief Executive – Growth confirmed that the 
consultation period for the key stake holders was still active and that the funding of projects 
through a competitive process would hopefully begin in December 2022, subject to 
agreement of Full Council.  
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
The above decision has been granted exemption from Call-In 

on the grounds of urgency. 
 
21   CULTURAL FRAMEWORK FOR INVESTMENT 

 

 

DECISION 

 

1. That the formal adoption of the Cultural Framework for Renewal be 

supported. 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director – 

Economic Growth, in consultation with the portfolio holder, Councillor 

Richard Austin, for any final amendments to be made and 

incorporated into the final document for publication on the Council’s 

website. 

3. That the extension of the work to reflect the Partnership with South 

Holland be supported. 

Portfolio 

Holders and 

Officer 

 

Cllr Richard 

Austin 

 

LR 

 



Cabinet 
27 July 2022 

 

 
 

4. That the submission of the Expression of Interest for National 
Portfolio Organisation status with Arts Council England be noted. 

 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
Councillor Richard Austin introduced a report by the Assistant Director – Economic Growth,  
setting out the background to the development of a new Cultural Framework for Boston and 
East Lindsey. 
 
The report stated that the Arts Council England (ACE) had awarded funding to both Boston 
Borough Council and East Lindsey District Council to support the development of Cultural 
Strategies.  Following the Strategic Alliance between the two Councils in 2020 it had been 
agreed to align the two strategies and an extension to the work was granted to ensure a 
connected approach to both projects.  
 
Set against the backdrop of Covid recovery and a new South and East Lincolnshire Councils 
Partnership, the Cultural Framework sought to build on the significant progress achieved in 
recent years to support cultural activity, build capacity and demonstrate commitment to 
excellence and innovation in cultural infrastructure, partnership and programming.  
 
The Framework aligned with the Government’s Levelling Up White Paper and funding 
opportunities of Cultural Investment through Town Deals and Levelling Up Funds.  It was 
also symbiotic with policy for the visitor economy and the ambition for culture to support the 
communities’ health and well-being.  
 
Both Boston and East Lindsey had been designated as Arts Council Priority Places, areas 
where there was significant potential but also where multiple barriers had historically stood 
in the way of system-wide cultural renewal.  The area’s ageing population and sustained 
loss of younger talent; limited transport inks; health and well-being indicators; fragmented 
communities; and lack of critical mass in a range of industries were commonly identified as 
challenging features or barriers to cultural development.  
 
Consultation through a programme of workshops and interviews had informed the draft 
Cultural Framework, attached at Appendix A of the report, which had proposed four strategic 
themes emerging from the consultation and research:- 
 

• Culture for All; 

• Health and Well-being; 

• Cultural Infrastructure; and 

• Cultural Places  
 
Full details of the consultation undertaken and responses were set out in the report.  
 
Feedback from the Arts Council England had been formally received and integrated into the 
draft Cultural Framework.  The amendments included a refreshed vision, further alignment 
with the ACE strategy ‘Let’s Create’, definition of culture to include everyday culture, 
emphasis on data and a refined governance model to reflect the National Portfolio 
Organisation (NPO) Expression of Interest already submitted.  
 



The NPO funding would support a programme of art and culture across the Partnership, as 
well as enabling an education, research and skills programme to be developed.  Details 
were set out in appendix B of the report.  
 
It was noted adoption of the Cultural Framework would align with the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy supporting Boston as a place where people wanted to live, work and visit.  
 
Noting that the Framework document was in draft, it was suggested that the design, layout 
and format could be improved as some parts were difficult to read in its current form, 
particularly those pages which had a light colour background and light text.  
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
22   GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2021/22 

 

 
DECISION  
 
1. That the provisional year end position, variations to the 2021/22 

approved budget and resulting effect on the Council's balances and 
reserves as shown in Appendix A be noted. 

 
2. That Council be recommended to transfer £1,830,999 to the Funding 

Volatility Reserve to fund the 2022/23 budget, this being the Section 
31 grant allocated to the Council in 2021/22 but required in 2022/23. 

 

3. That the use of reserves in Table 3 at Appendix A be noted and 
approved. 

 
4. That Council be recommended to drawdown £1,864,887 from the 

Funding Volatility Reserve which is the Section 31 grant set aside in 
2020/21 to cover the reduced Business Rates received in 2021/22. 

 
5. That Council be recommended to approve that the final revenue 

Portfolio 

Holders and 

Officer 

 

Cllr 

Jonathan 

Noble 

 

CM 

 



Cabinet 
27 July 2022 

 

 
 

surplus (currently estimated as £165,024) be transferred to the 
Transformation Reserve to fund future projects which will help realise 
future revenue savings and service improvements. 

 
6. That the 2021/22 capital position shown in Table 4 be noted and the 

changes required to the Capital Programme for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
7. That Council be recommended to approve the carry forward of the 

Capital Budget of £3.55m as detailed in Table 6 of Appendix A. 
 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
Councillor Jonathan Noble introduced a report by the Strategic Finance Manager (PSPS) 
and the Deputy Chief Finance Officer (PSPS) setting out the Council’s draft financial 
position as at the end of 2021/22. 
 
The report stated that the 2021/22 year had seen the country move out of pandemic 
response into a recovery phase.  The Council was still seeing the effects of the pandemic on 
its finances which had been both positive and negative.  Combined with the impact on 
household finances which had been seen in the latter part of the year, had meant it had 
been more difficult than usual to budget and forecast the financial position of the authority.   
 
A final revenue budget surplus, estimated at £165,024 had been identified which was mainly 
as a result of increased one off government support and review of its provisions and it was 
proposed to transfer the underspend to the Transformation Reserve to fund future projects 
which would help realise future revenue savings and service improvements.  
 
Full details of the financial position of the authority were attached at Appendix A of the 
report, including: 
 

• The General Fund Revenue Budget; 

• The General Fund Reserves Position; 

• The Capital Outturn for 2021/22; and 

• High level Treasury Management Performance for the year.  
 
Proposals for movements between reserves and amendments to the capital programme 
were set out in the appendix to the report.  
 
Cabinet were in support of the reserve budget being closely monitored and additional money 
being added where possible for future use.  
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
To not approve the reserve movements outlined. 

 



 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
 
23   UPDATE ON THE BOSTON FISHING INDUSTRY 

 

 

DECISION 

 

That the update on the Boston Fishing Industry be noted.  

Portfolio 

Holders and 

Officer 

 

 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 
Councillor Nigel Welton provided an update on the Boston fishing industry, following a 
meeting between local representatives and elected Members, and a commitment given at 
the meeting of Full Council on 27 June 2022 to lobby the Minister on the current issues 
being faced by the fishing community which was impacting on their livelihoods and future 
sustainability of the industry.  
 
Cabinet requested that arrangements be made for Members to visit the quayside to meet 
with the fishermen to discuss the on-going issues. 
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  



Cabinet 
27 July 2022 

 

 
 

 
Update Item 
 
A discussion took place on the success of the dog fouling enforcement policy and it was 
agreed to request the Portfolio Holder, Councillor Deborah Evans, to report back to a 
future meeting of the Cabinet.  

 
 

Signed by the Deputy Chief Executive  
 
 
 

29 July 2022 
 

 
 

 
These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of 
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 7.22 pm 
 

 

Signed by the Chief Executive 

 
FRIDAY, 29 JULY 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of 
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  
 

 


